
20TH CIR 02747

issued by the clerk of court to the holder of the successful foreclosure bid, resulting in

a double stamp tax if the bid is assigned and the assignee receives the certificate of

title.)

(b) Assignment prior to foreclosure sale - holder of a mortgage foreclosure

judgment that needs to transfer title to a different entity and anticipates that the new

entity would be the highest bidder, should assign prior to the foreclosure sale to avoid

double tax.

(c) Documentary stamps are due only if consideration or an exchange of value

takes place. Crescent Miami Cente0 LLC v. Fla. Dept of Revenue, 903 So. 2d 913,

918 (Fla. 2005), (Transfer of unencumbered realty between a grantor and wholly

owned grantee, absent consideration and a purchaser, not subject to documentary

stamp tax); Dept of Revenue v. Mesme0 345 So. 2d 384, 386 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977),

(based on assignment of interest and tender of payment, documentary stamps should

have been paid).

(d) Exempt governmental agencies, which do not pay documentary stamps

include: Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, Fed. Home Administration and the Veteran's

Administration. Fla. Admin. Code Rules 126-4.014(9)-(11); 1961 Gp. Atty. Gen. 061

137, Sept. 1, 1961.

Objection to sale

1. Any party may file a verified objection to the amount of bid within 10 days. §

45.031(8), Fla. Stat. (2010). The court may hold a hearing - within judicial discretion.

Hearing must be noticed to everyone, including third party purchasers. Shlishey the

Best v. Citifinancial Equity Services, Inc., 14 50. 3d 1271 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).

2. Court has broad discretion to set aside sale. Long Beach Mortgage Corp. v.

Bebble, 985 So. 2d 611, 614 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008), (appellate court reversed sale 

unilateral mistake resulted in outrageous windfall to buyer who made de minimis bid).

The court may consider a settlement agreement in considering whether to vacate a

sale. JRBL Development, Inc. v. Maiello, 872 So. 2d 362, 363 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).

41



20TH CIR 02748

3. Test: sale may be set aside if:

(1) bid was grossly or startlingly inadequate; and (2) inadequacy of bid

resulted from some mistake, fraud, or other irregularity of sale. Blue Star Invs., Inc. v.

Johnson, 801 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001); Mody v. Calif. Fed. Banly 747 So. 2d

1016, 1017 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999). Mere inadequacy of price is not enough. Ar/t v.

Buchanan, 190 So. 2d 575, 577 (Fla. 1960). Burden on party seeking to vacate sale.

(a) Plaintiff's delay in providing payoff information cannot be sole basis for

setting aside sale. Action Realty & Invs., Inc. v. Grandison, 930 So. 2d 674, 676 (Fla.

4th DCA 2006).

(b) Stranger to foreclosure action does not have standing to complain of

defects in the absence of fraud. REO Properties Corp. v. Binder, 946 So. 2d 572, 574

(Fla. 2d DCA 2006).

(c) Sale may be set aside if plaintiff misses sale, based on appropriate shoWing.

Wells Fargo Fin. System Fla,/ Inc. v. GRP Fin. Services Corp., 890 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 2d

DCA 2004).

(d) Court may refuse to set aside sale where objection is beyond statutory

period. Ryan v. Count/ywide Home Loan~ Inc., 7453 So. 2d 36, 38 (Fla. 2d DCA

1999), (untimely motion filed 60 days following the sale).

Sale vacated

1. If sale vacated - mortgage and lien "relieved with all effects" from foreclosure

and returned to their original status. §702.08, Fla. Stat. (2010).

(a) Upon readvertisement and resale, a mortgagor's lost redemptive rights

temporarily revest. YEMC Const & Development Inc., v. Inter Ser, U. S. A., Inc., 884

So. 2d 446, 448 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).

Post Sale Issues

Certificate of title

1. No objections to sale - Sale is confirmed by the Clerk's issuance of the

certificate of title to purchaser. Title passes to the purchaser subject to parties whose

interests were not extinguished by foreclosure, such as omitted parties.

42



20TH CIR 02749

(a) Plaintiff may reforeclose or sue to compel an omitted junior lienholder to

redeem within a reasonable time. Quinn, 129 So. 2d at 694.

(b) Foreclosure is void if titleholder omitted. England II: Bankers Trust Co. of

Calif., N. A" 895 So. 2d 1120, 1121 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).

Right of possession

1. Purchaser has a right to possess the property - upon the issuance of the

certificate of title, provided the interest holder was properly joined in the foreclosure.

2. Right of possession enforced through writ of possession. Rule 1.580, Fla. R.

Civ. P. (2010)

3. Summary writ of possession procedure:

(a) Purchaser of property moves for writ of possession;

(b) The writ can be issued against any party who had actual or constructive

knowledge of the foreclosure proceedings and adjudication; Redding v. Stockton,

Whatle~ Davin & Co., 488 So. 2d 548, 549 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986);

(c) Best practice is to require notice and a hearing before issuance of a writ.

(1) Protecting Tenants at Foreclosure Act of 2009 provides for a 90 day pre

eviction notice applicable to bona fide tenants. (See following section)

(d) At hearing, judge orders immediate issuance of writ of possession unless a

person in possession raises defenses which warrant the issuance of a writ of

possession for a date certain;

(e) The order for writ of possession is executed by the sheriff and personal

property removed to the property line.

Protecting Tenants at Foreclosure Act of 2009

1. Federal legislation, known as Senate Bill 896, P. L. 111-22, provides for a

nationwide 90 day pre-eviction notice requirement for bona fide tenants in foreclosed

properties. The provisions of the original bill were extended under HR 4173, the

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, which became law on

7/21/10.

43



20TH CIR 02750

2. The application of the new law is restricted to any dwelling or residential

property that is being foreclosed under a federally-related mortgage loan as defined

by Section 3 of the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974 (12 U. S. C. 2602).

In short, the originating lender must be the Federal National Mortgage Association

(FNMA), the Government National Mortgage Association (GNMA), the Federal Home

Loan Mortgage Corporation or a financial institution insured by the Federal

Government.

2. Three prerequisites must be satisfied to qualify as a bona fide tenant under the

new Act:

(1) The tenant cannot be the mortgagor or a member of his

immediate family;

(2) The tenancy must be an arms length transaction; and

(3) The lease or tenancy requires the receipt of rent that is not

substantially lower than the fair market rent for the property.

4. The buyer or successor in interest after foreclosure sale must provide bona fide

tenants:

(a) With leases - the right to occupy the property until the expiration

of the lease term. The exception is if the buyer intends to occupy

the property as a primary residence, in which case he must give

90 days notice.

(b) Without leases - the new buyer must give the tenant 90 days

notice prior to lease termination.

5. The single other exception to the foregoing is Section 8 Housing. In this case,

the buyer assumes the interest of the prior owner and the lease contract. The buyer

cannot terminate in the absence of "good cause."

6. This provisions of the new law went into effect on May 20, 2009. The bill

sunsets on 12/31/2014.

44



20TH CIR 02751

Disbursement of Sale Proceeds

Surplus

1. Surplus - the remaining funds after payment of all disbursements required by

the final judgment of foreclosure and shown on the certificate of disbursements. §

45.032(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (2010). Disbursement of surplus funds is governed by

Section 45.031, Fla. Stat. (2010).

2. Entitlement to surplus is determined by priority; in order of time 'in which they

became liens. Household Fin. Services, Inc. v. Bank of Am., N. A., 883 So. 2d 346,

347 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004). It is the duty of the court to prioritize the interests of the

competing junior lien holders and the amounts due each. Citibank v. PNC Mortgage

Corp. ofAmerica, 718 So. 2d 300, 301 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998).

(a) Default does not waive lienholder's rights to surplus funds. Golindano v.

Wells Fargo Bank, 913 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005). A junior lienholder has priority

over the property holder for surplus funds. lei., 615.

(b) A senior lienholder is not entitled to share in surplus funds. Garcia v.

Stewart 906 So. 2d 1117, 1121 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005), (senior lienholder liens

unaffected; improper party to junior lienholder foreclosure).

(c) Entitlement to balance of surplus after payment of priority interests 

payable to the record owner as of the date of the filing of the lis pendens. Suarez v.

Edgehill, 2009 WL 3271350 (Fla. App. 3d DCA Oct. 14,2009).

Deficiency Judgment

1. Deficiency - is the difference between the fair market value of the security

received and the amount of the debt. Mandell v. Fortenber~ 290 So. 2d 3, 6 (Fla.

1974); Grace v. Hendrick~ 140 So. 790 (Fla. 1932).

2. A deficiency can be obtained only if a request for that relief is made in the

pleadings and if personal jurisdiction has been obtained over the defendant or

defendants against whom the deficiency is sought. Bank of Florida in South Florida

v. Keenan, 519 So. 2d 51, 52 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988). The granting of a deficiency

judgment is the rule rather than the exception. Thomas v. Premier Capital, Inc., 906

So. 2d 1139, 1140 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).

45



20TH CIR 02752

(a) Deficiency judgment not allowable if based on constructive service of

process.

(b) New service of process on defendant was not required for deficiency

judgment where personal jurisdiction had been originally conferred by service of

foreclosure complaint. L. A. D. Property Ventures, Inc. If. First Bank, 2009 WL

3270846 (Fla. App. 2d DCA Oct. 14, 2009). "The law contemplates a continuance of

the proceedings for entry of a deficiency judgment as a means of avoiding the

expense and inconvenience of an additional suit at law to obtain the balance of the

obligation owed by a debtor." lei.

3. Trial court has discretion to enter deficiency decree. § 702.06, Fla. Stat.

(2008); Thomas, 906 So. 2d at 1140. The court needs to hold an evidentiary hearing.

Merrill v. Nuzum, 471 So. 2d 128, 129 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985). The court can enter a

default judgment provided the defendant was properly noticed. Semlar v. Savings of

Florida, 541 So 2d 1369, 1370 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989).

(a) The exercise of discretion in denial of a deficiency decree must be

supported by disclosed equitable considerations which constitute sound and sufficient

reasons for such action. Larsen v. Allocca, 187 So. 2d 903, 904 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966).

4. A cause of action for deficiency cannot accrue until after entry of final

judgment and a sale of the assets to be applied to the satisfaction of the judgment.

Chrestensen v. Eurogest, Inc., 906 So. 2d 343, 345 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005). The amount

of deficiency is determined at the time of the foreclosure sale. Estepa If. Jordan, 678

So. 2d 878 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996). The amount bid art foreclosure sale is not conclusive

evidence of the property's market value. Century Group, Inc. v. Premier Fianacial

Services, 724 So. 2d 661, (Fla. 2d DCA 1999).

(a) The appraisal determining the fair market value must be properly admitted

into evidence and be based on the sale date. Flagship State Bank ofJacksonville If.

Drew Equipment Company, 392 So. 2d 609, 610 (Fla. Sth DC4 1981).

(b) The formula to calculate a deficiency judgment is the final judgment of

foreclosure total debt minus the fair market value of the property. Morgan v. Kelly,

642 So. 2d 1117 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).

46



20TH CIR 02753

(c) The amount paid by a mortgage assignee for a debt is "legally irrelevant"

to the issue of whether the assignee is entitled to a deficiency award after a

foreclosure sale. Thomas, 906 So. 2d at 114l.

4. Burden: The secured party has the burden to prove that the fair market value

of the collateral is less than the amount of the debt. Chidnese v. McCollem, 695 So.

2d 936, 938 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997), Estepa 678 So. 2d at 878. However, the Third

District Court has held that the burden is on the mortgagor resisting a deficiency

judgment to demonstrate that the mortgagee obtained property in foreclosure worth

more than the bid price at the foreclosure sale. Addison Mortgage Co. v. Wei!; 613

So.2d 104 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993). See also, Thunderbird, Ltd. v. Great American Ins.

Co" 566 So. 2d 1296, 1299 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990), (court held that introduction of the

certificate of sale from the foreclosure sale showing that the bid amount at the

foreclosure sale was less than the amount of the debt shifted the burden to the

mortgagee to go forward with other evidence concerning the fair market value of the

property.)

5. Denial of deficiency decree in foreclosure suit for jurisdictional reasons, as

distinguished from equitable grounds, is not res judicata so as to bar an action for

deficiency. Frumkes v. Mortgage Guarantee Corp" 173 So. 2d 738, 740 (Fla. 3d DCA

1965); Klondike, Inc. v. Blair; 211 So. 2d 41, 42 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968).

6. Reservation of jurisdiction in the final judgment of foreclosure - If jurisdiction is

reserved, new or additional service of process on defendant is not required. Estepa,

678 So. 2d at 878. The motion and the notice of hearing must be sent to the attorney

of record for the mortgagor. Id., NCNB Nat'l. Bank of Fla. v. Pyramid Corp., 497 So.

2d 1353, 1355 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986), (defaulted defendant entitled to notice of

deficiency hearing). However, the motion for deficiency must be timely filed. If

untimely, the deficiency claim could be barred upon appropriate motion by the

defendant under Rule l.420(e), Fla. R. Civ. P. (2010), Frohman v. Bar-Or; 660 50. 2d

633, 636 (Fla. 1995); Steketee v. Ballance. Homes, Inc., 376 So. 2d 873, 875 (Fla. 2d

DCA 1979).

47



20TH CIR 02754

(a) No reservation of jurisdiction in the final judgment - motion for deficiency

must be made within ten (10) days of issuance of title. Frumkes, 173 at 740.

(b) The lender can file a separate action for post-foreclosure deficiency.

Section 702.06, Fla. Stat (2010). In a separate action, the defendant has the right to

demand a trial by jury. Hobbs v. Florida First Nat. 7Bank ofJacksonville, 480 So. 2d

153, 156 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985); Bradberry v. Atlantic Bank ofSt. Augustine, 336 So. 2d

1248, 1250 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976), (no jury trial right within foreclosure action). Section

55.01(2), Fla. Stat. (2010) mandates that final judgments in a separate action for

deficiency contain the address and social security number of the judgment debtor, if

known. This requirement is not imposed in a mortgage foreclosure action, in which

an in rem judgment is sought.

7. Statute of limitations -

(a) A deficiency judgment or decree is barred when an action on the debt

secured by the mortgage is barred. Barnes If. Escambia County Employees Credit

Union, 488 So. 2d 879, 880 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986), abrogated on other grounds.

(b) Section 95.11, Fla. Stat. (2010) imposes a five-year statute of limitations

for a foreclosure deficiency judgment.

(c) "A cause of action for deficiency does not accrue, and thus the statute of

limitations does not begin to run, until the final judgment of foreclosure and

subsequent foreclosure sale." Chrestensen, 906 So. 2d at 345.

8. There are statutory limitations imposed on a deficiency judgment when a

purchase money mortgage is being foreclosed. Section 702.06, Fla. Stat. (2010)

includes language that impairs the entitlement to a deficiency judgment with respect

to a purchase money mortgage, when the mortgagee becomes the purchaser at

foreclosure sale. Specifically, this statutory limitation provides: "the complainant shall

also have the right to sue at common law to recover such deficiency, provided no suit

at law to recover such deficiency shall be maintained against the original mortgagor in

cases where the mortgage is for the purchase price of the property involved and

where the original mortgagee becomes the purchaser thereof at foreclosure sale and

also is granted a deficiency decree against the original mortgagor." Essentially, if the

48



20TH CIR 02755

lender purchases the subject property he has not incurred the damages and in fact

may recoup or profit at a later sale. See also, United Postal Savings Assn v.

Nagelbush 553 So. 2d 189(Fla. 3d DCA 1989), Taylor v. Prine, 132 So. 2d 464, 465

(Fla. 1931).

(a) One Florida court ruled in a case where the purchase money mortgagee

was also the purchaser that the "all important distinction" in the case was that "the

purchaser at the foreclosure sale was not the mortgagee but ... an utter stranger to

the parties," a third party purchaser, warranting reversal of the trial court's denial of

deficiency judgment. Lloyd v. Cannon, 399 So. 2d 1095, 1096 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).

Bankruptcy

1. The automatic stay provisions of 11 U. S. C. §362 enjoins proceedings against

the debtor and against property of the bankruptcy estate.

(a) To apply, the subject real property must be listed in the bankruptcy

schedules as part of the estate. 11 U. S. C. § 541.

2. Foreclosure cannot proceed until the automatic stay is lifted or terminated. If

property ceases to be property of the bankruptcy estate, the stay is terminated.

(a) The automatic stay in a second case filed within one year of dismissal of a

prior Chapter 7, 11 or 13 automatically terminates 30 days after the second filing,

unless good faith is demonstrated. 11 U. S. C. § 362(c)(3).

(b) The third filing within one year of dismissal of the second bankruptcy case,

lacks entitlement to the automatic stay and any party in interest may request an order

confirming the inapplicability of the automatic stay.

(c) Multiple bankruptcy filings where the bankruptcy court has determined that

the debtor has attempted to delay, hinder or defraud a creditor may result in the

imposition of an order for relief from stay in subsequent cases over a two year period.

11 U. S. C. §362(d)(4).

3. Debtor's discharge in bankruptcy only protects the subject property to the

extent that it is part of the bankruptcy estate.

49



20TH CIR 02756

4. Foreclosure cannot proceed until relief from automatic stay is obtained or

otherwise terminated, or upon dismissal of the bankruptcy case.

Florida's Expedited Foreclosure Statute

1. Enacted by § 702.10, Fla. Stat. (2010).

2. Upon filing of verified complaint, plaintiff moves for immediate review of

foreclosure by an order to show cause. (These complaints are easily distinguishable

from the usual foreclosure by the order to show cause).

(a) The failure to file defenses or to appear at the show cause hearing

"presumptively constitutes conduct that clearly shows that the defendant has

relinquished the right to be heard." Id.

3. Not the standard practice among foreclosure practitioners, due to limitations:

(a) Statute does not foreclose junior liens;

(b) Procedures differ as to residential and commercial properties; and

(c) Statute only provides for entry of an in rem judgment; a judgment on the

note or a deficiency judgment cannot be entered under the show cause procedure.

Common Procedural Errors

1. Incorrect legal description contained in the:

(a) Original mortgage - requires a count for reformation. An error in the legal

description of the deed requires the joinder of the original parties as necessary parties

to the reformation proceedings. Chanrai Inv., Inc., v. Clement, 566 So. 2d 838, 840

(Fla. 5th DCA 1990).

(b) Complaint and lis pendens - requires amendment.

(c) Judgment - Rule 1.540 (a), Fla. R. Civ. P. (2010) governs. For example, an

incorrect judgment amount which omitted the undisputed payment of real estate

taxes could be amended. LPP Mortgage Ltd. v. Bank ofAmerica, 826 So. 2d 462, 463

(Fla. 3d DCA 2002).

(d) Notice of Sale - requires vacating the sale and subsequent resale of

property. Hyte Development Corp. v. General Electric Credit Corp., 356 So. 2d 1254

(Fla. 3d DCA 1978).

50



20TH CIR 02757

(e) Certificate of title - a "genuine" scrivener's error in the certificate of title

can be amended. However, there is no statutory basis for the court to direct the clerk

to amend the certificate of title based on post judgment transfers of title, faulty

assignments of bid or errors in vesting title instructions.

(1) An error in the certificate of title which originates in the mortgage and is

repeated in the deed and notice of sale requires the cancellation of the certificate of

title and setting aside of the final judgment. Lucas v. Barnett Bank ofLee Coun~ 705

So. 2d 115 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998). (For example, plaintiff's omission of a mobile home

and its vehicle identification number (VIN) included in the mortgage legal description,

but overlooked throughout the pleadings, judgment and notice of sale, cannot be the

amended in the certificate of title.) Due process issues concerning the mobile home

require the vacating of the sale and judgment.

Mortgage Workout Options

1. Reinstatement: Repayment of the total amount in default or payments behind

and restoration to current status on the note and mortgage.

2. Forbearance: The temporary reduction or suspension of mortgage payments.

3. Repayment Plan: Agreement between the parties whereby the homeowner

repays the regularly scheduled monthly payments, plus an additional amount over

time to reduce arrears.

4. Loan Modification: Agreement between the parties whereby one or more of

the mortgage terms are permanently changed.

5. Short Sale: Sale of real property for less than the total amount owed on the

note and mortgage.

(a) If the lender agrees to the short sale, the remaining portion of the

mortgage debt, (the difference between the sale price of the property and mortgage

balance, the deficiency), may be forgiven by the lender.

(1) Formerly, the amount of debt forgiven was considered income

imputed to the seller and taxable as a capital gain by the IRS.

Parker De/ane}j 186 F. 2d 455, 459 (1st Cir. 1950). However,

51



20TH CIR 02758

federal legislation has temporarily suspended imputation of income

upon the cancellation of debt.

6. Deed-in-lieu of Foreclosure: The homeowner's voluntary transfer of the

home's title in exchange for the lender's agreement not to file a foreclosure action.

Revised 7/14/10

52




